CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES ROOM 403, CITY HALL, 121 N. LA SALLE ST.

JNCP	Form	Rev	

JUSTIFICATION FOR NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT

COMPLETE THIS SECTION IF NEW	CONTRACT		
Preparation of Non-Competitive Procurement Form	estions in each of the 4 majo on the reverse side.		
Request that negotiations be conducted only with N . This is a request for (One-Time Contractor R	extira One	for the product and/or serv	ices described herein
This is a request for (One-Time Contractor R Delegate Agency (Check one). If Delegate Age (Attach	(Name of Person or Firm)		Y
Delegate Agency (Check one). If Delegate Age	ency, this request is for "blar	ket approval" of all contracts with	Term Agreement of
(Program Name)	* 10 2 to 31 killion D	ECHICATION NO.	
COMPLETE THIS SECTION IS ANSWER	- 10 1 morbined Col	uact No.	
COMPLETE THIS SECTION IF AMEN Describe in detail the change in terms of dollars, time	NUMENT OR MODI	FICATION TO CONTRA	.CT
Describe in detail the change in terms of dollars, time for the change. Indicate both the original and the adjusting documents. Request approval for a contra	period, scope of services, e	c., its relationship to the original	contract and the specific reasons, as applicable. Attach copy of all
Contract #:		r Agency Name:	
Specification #:	_ Contract or	Program Description:	
		•	
Amy Gudgeon 2-379	O		
Originator Name Telephone	Signa	ture Departme	
dicate SEE ATTACHED in each box below if additi	•	Departine	ent Date
	ionai space needed:		
() PROCUREMENT HISTORY			
Please see attached			
ESTIMATED COST			
lease see attached. DEMC e	stimates appr	oximately \$2,000	,000 Der Year
	, ,	•	10 1000
SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS			
lease see attached.			
EXCLUSIVE OR UNIQUE CAPABILITY			
lease see attached.			
OTHER			
lease see attached.			
PROVED BY: Au Si	or/a/s		
DEPARTMENT HEAD	3/2/06 DATE	BOARD CHAIRPERSON	
OR DESIGNEE			DATE

For DP	S Use Only
Date Received	
Date Returned	Charles Inc.
Date Accepted	Contract Con
CA/CN's Name	COLUMN THE RESIDENCE

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE PROJECT CHECKLIST AND CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UNIT MANAGER IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS. ALL INFORMATION SHOULD BE COMPLETED, ATTACH ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS AND SUBMIT FOR HANDLING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES, ROOM 403, CITY HALL, 121 N. LASALLE STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602.

Date: REQ N	4.26.0	ORMATION 6 9788	l:			Contact I Tel: 2-379	Person: Ai 90 Fax		-mail:agu		
PO No.: (if known): Modification No.: (if known):						Project Manager:" " Tel: Fax:			@cityofchicago.orgE-mail:@cityofchicago.org		
Modific roject etwork	cation N Descrip	o.: (if know tion: equip	/n): ment, mair	ntenance a	and related	Previous I services	PO No.: (if or the OE	f known): MC Internal Se			
JNDIN	G:									=	
City Sta	<i>r</i> :	☐ Corpor	Transit	☐ Bond ☐ IDO	d Γ/Highway		Enterprise FAA	☐ Grar ☐ Grar ☐ Grar	nt* 📋	Other Other Other	
.INE	FY	FUND	DEPT	ORGN	APPR	ACTV	OBJT	PROJECT	RPTG	\$ DOLLAR	
	006	0100	584105		0154			220154		10,000,000	
*II a	F GRANT I	FUNDED, A (er Terms and	COPY OF THI Conditions th	E APPROVE	D GRANT A	ND APPLICA	E ATION ARE F	stimated Valu REQUIRED	ie \$10,000	0,000	
OPE S Attache PORT IPLETE following	TATEMI ANT: TI THE SPE	ENT: Detailed Scotting HIS IS A CRITICIFIC SCOPE HERAL DESCRIPT OF All Anticip	Ope of Service PORTER REQUIREM	rices and/o	OF Specific	ation AL. IN ORE N THE SUPP Scope of Se	DER FOR DP	S TO ACCEPT YOU CHECKLIST FOR	OUR SUBMI	TTALYOU MUST	
OPE S Attache PORT MPLETE followin ear des spective tion of a	ETATEMINE ANT: THE SPECIAL SCRIPTION OF VENDOR AND	ENT: Detailed Scotting HIS IS A CRITIC SCOPE HERAL DESCRIPTION OF All Anticity To special records in the control of the contro	DIPPE OF SERVE FICAL PORTE REQUIREM FROM The Serve From The Serve	rices and/o ION OF YOU ENTS AS SI Should be in rices and p its or need or state/fe	OF Specific OF SUBMITI ET FORTH II cluded in a products, in ls of the pu	ation TAL. IN ORE IN THE SUPP Scope of Sencluding: troject, local	DER FOR DP	S TO ACCEPT YOU CHECKLIST FOR	OUR SUBMI		
OPE S Attache PORT MPLETE followin lear despective tion of a	ETATEMINE ANT: THE SPECIAL SECTION OF ANT AND	ENT: Detailed Scottline Scope Detailed Scope Detail	DIPPE OF SERVE FICAL PORTE REQUIREM FROM The Serve From The Serve	rices and/o ION OF YOU ENTS AS SI Should be in rices and p its or need or state/fe	OF Specific OF SUBMITI ET FORTH II cluded in a products, in ls of the pu	ation TAL. IN ORE IN THE SUPP Scope of Sencluding: troject, local	DER FOR DP	S TO ACCEPT YOU CHECKLIST FOR	OUR SUBMI	TTALYOU MUST	
OPE S Attache PORT MPLETE followin ear des spective tion of a	ETATEMINE ANT: THE SPECIAL SECRETARY APPLICATION OF THE SPECIAL SECRETARY APPLICATION	ENT: Detailed Score HIS IS A CRITCIFIC SCOPE Detail descript of all anticity, special relicable City REMENT R UEST Agreement I Agreement	ppe of Service REQUIREM or of what sipated service requirement ordinance	rices and/o ION OF YOU ENTS AS SI Should be in rices and p its or need or state/fe	Or Specific JR SUBMITT ET FORTH II cluded in a products, in its of the products of the products of the products. If that apply MODIA Vene	ation TAL. IN ORE N THE SUPP Scope of Sencluding: troject, local lation or sellation or sellati	DER FOR DP PLEMENTAL prvices or Sp ime frame itions, antic tatute.	S TO ACCEPT YOU CHECKLIST FOR	OUR SUBMI R THAT UNIT , special q pating use	TTALYOU MUST T. ualifications of r departments,	

CONTRACT TERM:

Requested Term (number of months):

36

06-5-31-09

PRE BID/SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:					
Requesting Pre Bid/Submittal Conference?	∐Yes	⊠No	Requesting Site Visit?	Yes	□No
ARCHITECTU	RAL/ENG	INEERING	SUPPLEMENTAL CHE	ECKLIST	
Required Attachments: Scope of Sciple deliverables, and other information as Risk Management Will services be performed within 50 for Will services be performed on or near If applicable, Pre-Qualification Cate For Pre-Qualification Program, attach Other Agency Concurrence Requires	ervices, inc required eet of CTA a waterwa gory No.	cluding loc train or of ty?	ation, description of projection attention description attention description:	ect, services □Yes □Yes	
AVIATION C	ONSTRU	CTION SU	PPLEMENTAL CHECK	LIST	
DOA sign-off for final design document					
Copy of Draft Contract Documents and Risk Management:	Detailed S	Specification			
Current Insurance Requirements prepa Will work be performed within 50 feet o Will work be performed airside? Yes [*NOTE:Any non-construction Aviation	No C	115 structu	re or property? Yes [No 🗌 No 🗍	
			ENTAL CHECKLIST		
Required Attachments: Detailed Specific product, delivery location, user departments contract term and extension options, Constitutes or regulations, citation of any alignment and other exhibits and attachments as a	ntractor's	qualification	calation considerations, I	Bidder's quali	fication,
If Modification request, please verify a	nd provide	the follow	ing:		
Contractor's Name:			-		
Contractor's Address:					
Contractor's e-mail Address:					
Contractor's Phone Number:					
Contractor's Contact Person:					
CONSTR	UCTION S	UPPLEM	ENTAL CHECKLIST		···
Required attachments: Copy of Draft (80% Completion), Contract	: Documen	ts and Det	ailed Specifications		

Risk Management

Will services be performed within 50 feet of CTA train or other railroad property?

Will services be performed on or near a waterway?

Yes No

VEHICLES/HEAVY EQUIPMENT SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST

Required Attachments: Detailed Specifications including de if any, and options/accessories. Special Provisions (Delivery, Warra Bid Submittal Information, etc.) Delivery Location(s) Technical Literature Drawings, if any				
☐ Part Number List (Manufactu☐ Current Price List(s)/Catalog(s)☐ Special Approval Form☐ Exhibits and Attachments	urer; or Dea	aler; or Other	Source:)	
If Modification request, please verify	and provide the fo	ollowing:		
Contractor's Name:				
Contractor's Address:				
Contractor's e-mail Address:				
Contractor's Phone Number:				
Contractor's Contact Person:				
PROFESSIO	NAL SERVICES	SUPPLEMENTAL C	HECKLIST	
☐ Detailed description of project listing☐ The Schedule of Compensation			HECKLIST	
 □ Detailed description of project listing □ The Schedule of Compensation □ Deliverables □ Request for individual contract service 	obligations of ea		HECKLIST	
 □ Detailed description of project listing □ The Schedule of Compensation □ Deliverables □ Request for individual contract service □ The appropriate EPS form 	obligations of ea		HECKLIST	
 □ Detailed description of project listing □ The Schedule of Compensation □ Deliverables □ Request for individual contract service □ The appropriate EPS form □ ITSC (approved by BIS) □ OBM (approved by Budget form/memo) 	obligations of ea		HECKLIST	
☐ Detailed description of project listing ☐ The Schedule of Compensation ☐ Deliverables ☐ Request for individual contract servic ☐ The appropriate EPS form ☐ ITSC (approved by BIS)	obligations of ead	ch party.		rocess
 □ Detailed description of project listing □ The Schedule of Compensation □ Deliverables □ Request for individual contract service □ The appropriate EPS form □ ITSC (approved by BIS) □ OBM (approved by Budget form/memo) □ Grant document attached 	obligations of eactors of eactors (if applicable) y previous purcha	ch party. se activity to assist i	n the procurement p	rocess
Detailed description of project listing The Schedule of Compensation Deliverables Request for individual contract service The appropriate EPS form ITSC (approved by BIS) OBM (approved by Budget form/memo) Grant document attached Attach any documentation indicating any TELECOMMUNICAT Required Attachments: Detailed Scope and products the user department wants prospective vendors, special requirement departments, citation of any applicable CHas the project been reviewed by DGS? Attach copy of DGS Recommendation; Foes the project include software? If yes, is signed ITSC form attached? Does the location involve:	ces (if applicable) y previous purcha rions and utile se of Services/Spe s provided, includints or needs of the City ordinance or se Reservation(s); or Yes [Yes [se activity to assist in the second party. Second party to assist in the second participate under cure in the second part	n the procurement p TAL CHECKLIST forth all of the antici mpletion, special quanticipated participation or statute.	ipated services
Detailed description of project listing The Schedule of Compensation Deliverables Request for individual contract service The appropriate EPS form ITSC (approved by BIS) OBM (approved by Budget form/memo) Grant document attached Attach any documentation indicating any TELECOMMUNICAT Required Attachments: Detailed Scope and products the user department wants prospective vendors, special requirement departments, citation of any applicable CH Has the project been reviewed by DGS? Attach copy of DGS Recommendation; F Does the project include software? If yes, is signed ITSC form attached?	ces (if applicable) y previous purcha rions and utile se of Services/Spe s provided, includi nts or needs of the City ordinance or se Reservation(s); or Yes [Yes [Yes [se activity to assist in the second party. ITIES SUPPLEMENT recification which sets and time frame for comproject, locations, and state/federal regulation participate under cultion in the second participat	n the procurement p FAL CHECKLIST forth all of the anticimpletion, special quanticipated participation or statute. rrent contract.	ipated services

Form Dated 03/10/2006

WORK SERVICES/FACILITY MAINTENANCE SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST

Required Attachments: Detailed Specifications (Scope of Services) including detailed description of the work, locations (with supporting detail), user department contacts, work hours/days, laborer/supervisor mix, compensation and price escalation considerations, Bidder's qualification, contract term and extension options, Contractor's qualifications, citation of any applicable City/State/Federal statutes or regulations, citation of any applicable technical standards and Price Lists/Catalogs, technical drawings and other exhibits and attachments as appropriate.

Risk Management:	
Will services be performed within 50 feet (50') of CTA train or other railroad property?	□Yes □No
Will services be performed on or near a waterway?	□Yes □No
Will services require the handling of hazardous/bio-waste material?	□Yes □No
Will services require the blocking of streets or sidewalks which may affect public safety?	□Yes □No
If Modification or Amendment request, please verify and provide the following:	
Contractor's Name:	
Contractor's Address:	
Contractor's e-mail Address:	
Contractor's Phone Number:	
Contractor's Contact Person:	

PU079G_Pre-Appd_Req_DPS_Schedul ed_Dept_Burst_APSRPT.rep Page 1 of 1 Run 04/25/2006 04:56

CITY OF CHICAGO PURCHASE REQUISITION

Copy (Department)

DELIVER TO: REQUISITION: 19788 PAGE: 058- OEC1345 **DEPARTMENT: 58 - OFFICE OF EMERGENCY COMMUNICA** 1345 W. MADISON PREPARER: Rochelle D Simeon Chicago, IL 60607 NEEDED: APPROVED: 4/24/2006

REQUISITION DESCRIPTION

DIST

FUND COST CTR

NEW SOLE SOURCE FOR NEXTERIAONE FOR FIVE YEARS @ \$500,000.00 PER YEAR. OLD PO# 2197

SPECIFICATION NUMBER: 34313

ITEM							OH	ANTITY	HOM	LINIT COOT	TOTAL 000-	
93921											TOTAL COST	
PROCESS	SING EQ	UIPMEN	T), MAINT. AN	D REPAI	R		500	,000.00	USD	0.00	0.00	
SUGGEST	TED VEN	DOR: N	NEXTIRAONE	SOLUTIO	ONS, LLC		REQUES1	TED BY:	Rochelle	D Simeon		
DIST	BFY	FUND	COST CTR	APPR	ACCNT	ACTV	PROJECT	RPTCA	······	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Dist. Amt.	
1	006	0100	0584105	0154	220154	0000	00000000	000000			0.00	
		•									0.00	
ITEM							OHA	NITITY	HOM	UNIT COST		
93972											TOTAL COST	
RADIO/TE	LECOM	MUNICAT	IONS/TELEPH	ONE EQ	UIPMENT (INCLUDIN			080	0.00	0.00	
						'			Rochelle [O Simeon		
DIST	BFY	FUND	COST CTR	APPR	ACCNT	ACTV			***************************************		Dist. Amt.	
1	006	0100	0584105	0154	220154	0000	00000000	000000	00000	0000	0.00	
									Li	NE TOTAL:	0.00	
ITEM							QUA	NTITY	UOM	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	
92074											0.00	
TEACHING	AND TR	RAINING	MATERIALS F	OR COM	PITER SCIE	ENCE/TEC	HNOLOGY			0.00	0.00	
	ED VEND	OOR: N	EXTIRAONE S	SOLUTIO	NS, LLC		REQUEST	ED BY:	Rochelle D	Simeon		
DIST	BFY	FUND	COST CTR	APPR	ACCNT	ACTV	PROJECT	RPT CAT	GENRL	. FUTR	Dist. Amt.	
1	006	0100	0584105	0154	220154	0000	00000000	000000	00000	0000	0.00	
									LII	NE TOTAL:	0.00	
ITEM		•					QUA	NTITY	HOM I	INIT COST	TOTAL COST	
20540									USD	0.00		
							77 11 11	******	030	0.00	0.00	
NETWORK	S, LOCA	L AREA (LAN)									
	PROCESS SUGGEST DIST 1 ITEM 93972 RADIO/TE SUGGEST 1 ITEM 92074 TEACHING SUGGEST DIST DIST	93921 PROCESSING EQ SUGGESTED VEN DIST BFY 1 006 ITEM 93972 RADIO/TELECOMM SUGGESTED VENI DIST BFY 1 006 ITEM 92074 TEACHING AND TR SUGGESTED VENI DIST BFY 1 006	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT SUGGESTED VENDOR: N DIST BFY FUND 1 006 0100 ITEM 93972 RADIO/TELECOMMUNICAT SUGGESTED VENDOR: N DIST BFY FUND 1 006 0100 ITEM 92074 TEACHING AND TRAINING IS SUGGESTED VENDOR: N DIST BFY FUND 1 006 0100 ITEM	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT), MAINT. AN SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE DIST BFY FUND COST CTR 1 006 0100 0584105 ITEM 93972 RADIO/TELECOMMUNICATIONS/TELEPH SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE 1 006 0100 0584105 ITEM 92074 TEACHING AND TRAINING MATERIALS F SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SUGGESTED SU	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT), MAINT. AND REPAIR SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTION DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 ITEM 93972 RADIO/TELECOMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT BFY FUND COST CTR APPR 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 ITEM 92074 TEACHING AND TRAINING MATERIALS FOR COMMUNICATIONS MATERIALS MATERIALS FOR COMMUN	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT), MAINT. AND REPAIR SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 ITEM 93972 RADIO/TELECOMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT (SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 ITEM 92074 TEACHING AND TRAINING MATERIALS FOR COMPITER SCII SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT), MAINT. AND REPAIR SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 ITEM 93972 RADIO/TELECOMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT (INCLUDIN SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 ITEM 92074 TEACHING AND TRAINING MATERIALS FOR COMPITER SCIENCE/TEC SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT), MAINT. AND REPAIR SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUEST 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 000000000 ITEM 93972 RADIO/TELECOMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUEST 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 000000000000000000000000000000	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT), MAINT. AND REPAIR SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV PROJECT RPT CA 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 00000000 0000000 ITEM QUANTITY 93972 RADIO/TELECOMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV PROJECT RPT CA 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 00000000 0000000 ITEM QUANTITY 92074 TEACHING AND TRAINING MATERIALS FOR COMPITER SCIENCE/TECHNOLOGY SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV PROJECT RPT CA 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 00000000 0000000 ITEM QUANTITY 92074 TEACHING AND TRAINING MATERIALS FOR COMPITER SCIENCE/TECHNOLOGY SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV PROJECT RPT CA 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 00000000 000000000000000000000	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT), MAINT. AND REPAIR SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV PROJECT RPT CAT GENR 500,000.00 USD COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV PROJECT RPT CAT GENR COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV PROJECT RPT CAT GENRI COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. DIST BFY FUND COST CTR APPR ACCNT ACTV PROJECT RPT CAT GENRI COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED VENDOR: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: Rochelle. COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE REQUIPMENT (INCLUDING FACSIMILE SUGGESTED BY: ROCHELLE REQUIPMENT	93921 PROCESSING EQUIPMENT), MAINT, AND REPAIR SUGGESTED VENDER: NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS, LLC REQUESTED BY: ROOHE SOLUTIONS 1 006 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 0000000 000000 000000 000000 00000	

APPR ACCNT PROJECT RPT CAT **ACTV** GENRL FUTR Dist. Amt. 1 0100 0584105 0154 220154 0000 0000000 0000000 00000 0000 0.00 LINE TOTAL: 0.00

REQUISITION TOTAL:

0.00

ATTACHMENT OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS JUSTIFICATION FOR NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT NEXTIRAONE SOLUTIONS LLC

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

NextiraOne Solutions, LLC has been the sole provider of Internal Secure Communications Network (ISCN) services and equipment since January 1, 1996. The original agreement was between the City of Chicago and Timeplex, Inc, and was extended twice. Timeplex, Inc. and Ascom merged under the umbrella of NextiraOne, which is currently the sole maintenance provider of monitoring and other equipment for the City's cable and fiber network. It is also the only authorized vendor who can maintain and sell hardware and software for the ISCN network. No other equipment is compatible with this system.

OEMC expects that future competitive bidding may be possible in the future, if certain technology upgrades can be completed. This would replace technology owned by NextiraOne with a standard-based technology platform.

The existing agreement with NextiraOne will expire in 6.30.06.

ESTIMATED COST

OEMC estimates a ceiling of \$10,000,000 over a five (5) year period, or approximately \$2,000,000 per year. These estimates were derived from previous annual expenditures. The City has negotiated a maintenance cost of \$500,000 per year, reduced from the current rate of \$853,012. This is a reasonable reduction based on the City's commitment to a technology upgrade, and based on the shifting of some maintenance functions from NextiraOne to City personnel. Additionally, OEMC estimates using approximately, \$1,000,000 for LAN maintenance and \$500,000 for radio equipment, per year.

SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS

The existing maintenance agreement ends on June 31, 2006. A delay of maintenance coverage will leave the City's radio and telephone systems vulnerable in the event of a catastrophic outage of the ISCN network. This agreement provides 24 hour coverage. It is imperative that we maintain a smooth flow of service as to prevent any interruptions in service.

EXCLUSIVE OR UNIQUE CAPABILITY

NextiraOne network technicians and the consulting engineers have worked on the OEMC network for 10 years and have complete knowledge of its complicated design. NextiraOne provides exclusive support and diagnostic tools for the legacy Timeplex equipment that is used throughout the network. It also provides engineering design support through a remote site. NextiraOne alone can modify software and code requirements of the software provided to the City and maintain the 6,000 components that make up the OEMC-ISCN network.

If the City used a vendor other than NextiraOne, it would have to replace its existing cable and fiber equipment, at a significant cost to the City. Currently, there are 3 Link 100's and approximately 60 Link 2 devices in the OEMC network. In addition, there are approximately 210 Ascom AR and AR350 routers in the OEMC network. This is legacy equipment that would have to be entirely replaced if the City ended its contract with NextiraOne.

As the manufacturer of the Timeplex Link equipment, NextiraOne is the only vendor that can commit to a 5-year support agreement on these products. These products are critical to ISCN's operations, and can be upgraded or modified only by NextiraOne. . Moreover, NextiraOne has the personnel in place to provide maintenance at a reduced rate to the City.

Lastly, if NextiraOne maintains the network, there is no need to train new personnel. From a security perspective, changing to another vendor could have catastrophic consequences. The on-site technicians are experts on the equipment and services used by the Fire and Police Departments. Changing the service can potentially disrupt communications.

OTHER

Given the nature of the equipment, the City sets high standards for the vendor with respect to quality assurance and availability. We anticipate requiring all safeguards that are in the current contract to be in any future contract.

NextiraOne anticipates meeting its MBE requirements by using Wireless Information Technologies, at a rate of 18 % per year. Under the existing contract, they have a WBE waiver, and they would like to extend this waiver if awarded a sole source contract. Please see the attached letter from NextiraOne documenting this plan and OEMC's concurrence letter supporting the WBE waiver.



City of Chicago Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Office of Emergency Management and Communications

Andrew Velasquez III **Executive Director**

1411 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60607 (312) 746-9111 (312) 746-9120 (FAX) http://www.cityofchicago.org

MEMORANDUM

TO:

BARBARA LUMPKIN

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER

FROM:

ANDREW SHEILS DEPUTY DIRECTOR, ADMINISTRATION

DATE:

MAY 2, 2006

RE:

NEXTIRA ONE – WBE WAIVER REQUEST

I am writing to request a WBE waiver for NexitiraOne, LLC, as they have indicated that they will not be able to meet their WBE requirement on the new sole source contract we are currently in the process of negotiating with them. The vendor will be able to meet their MBE utilization goal. Please find a copy of NextiraOne's waiver request enclosed.

As you may know NextiraOne provides the following services which are mission-critical to OEMC and to public safety:

- Maintain and monitor the City's Internal Secure Communications Network(ISCN) and its sub-assemblies.
- Dispatch ISCN employees for network repair.
- Provide for the purchase, lease or rental of ISCN communication equipment, software and spare parts.
- Provide technical training and education regarding proprietary and non-proprietary Ascom, Timeplex and related manufactures such as Fujitsu and Nortel installed ISCN communications hardware.
- Provide various Additional Services such as relocating Equipment, consulting, and repair required within the hours of the Contracted Periods of Maintenance (CPM).
- Provide Customer Service Support including telephone diagnostics, problem definition assistance, on-site support, and maintenance of City-owned inventory, disaster recovery assistance.

Please let me know if there is any other information you require at this time. The existing contract is set to expire on 6/30/2006 so we are eager to make sure that DPS has all the necessary paperwork.

Thank you for your time and feel free to contact me directly at 6-9420.

cc: Amy Gudgeon, OEMC John O'Brien, DPS Scott Sims, DPS Joe Zito, OEMC





Scope of Service NextiraOne

- Maintain and monitor the City's Internal Secure Communications Network(ISCN) and its sub-assemblies.
- Dispatch ISCN employees for network repair.
- Provide for the purchase, lease or rental of ISCN communication Equipment, Software and spare parts.
- Provide technical training and education regarding proprietary and nonproprietary Ascom, Timeplex and related manufactures such as Fujitsu and Nortel installed ISCN communications hardware.
- Provide various Additional Services such as relocating Equipment, consulting, and repair required within the hours of the Contracted Periods of Maintenance (CPM).
- Provide Customer Service Support including telephone diagnostics, problem definition assistance, on-site support, and maintenance of City-owned inventory, disaster recovery assistance.



City of Chicago Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Office of Emergency Management and Communications

Andrew Velasquez III **Executive Director**

1411 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60607 (312) 746-9111 (312) 746-9120 (FAX) http://www.cityofchicago.org May 2, 2006

Mr. Phillip Cobb Deputy Procurement Officer Department of Procurement Services 121 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 403 Chicago, Illinois 60602

SUBJECT: Sole Source Request

CONTRACT TYPE: Professional Services

CONTRACT TITLE: Term Agreement for Internal Secure

Communications Network

VENDOR: NextiraOne Solutions, LLC

ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST: \$2,000,000 per year

Dear Mr. Cobb:

We respectfully submit this request to the Sole Source Review Board to allow OEMC to enter into a term agreement with NextiraOne Solutions, LLC for Internal Secure Communications Network services.

NextiraOne has provided maintenance and repair services for the City's cable and fiber since 1996, and is the sole authorized provider of Timeplex, Ascom and Milgo products. They also perform mission critical and necessary public safety functions, which are not available through other vendors. Additionally, OEMC has received a sole source approval in the past for this contract and is requesting additional approval to increase the vendor limit based on additional work that needs to be completed.

In support of this request, please find the attached: (1) the Project Checklist; (2) Requisition # 19788; (3) the Justification for Non-Competitive Procurement form; and (4) a general Scope of Work.

Please feel free to contact me directly at 2-3790 with any questions.

Sincerely yours,

Amy Gudgeon



